

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: POTASH ANTITRUST LITIGATION (II)

On Petition for Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910

PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

Richard Parker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Patrick M. Collins
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 324-8400

*Counsel for Petitioners Agrium, Inc. and
Agrium U.S., Inc.*

Stephen M. Shapiro
Britt M. Miller
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Richard J. Favretto
Charles A. Rothfeld
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioners The Mosaic
Company and Mosaic Crop
Nutrition, LLC*

Additional counsel listed on reverse

M. Elaine Johnston
Robert A. Milne
Jack E. Pace
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2787
(212) 819-8200

Michael L. McCluggage
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN
& DIXON LLP
225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 201-2000

*Counsel for Petitioners BPC Chicago, LLC and
JSC Belarusian Potash Company*

Duane M. Kelley
WINSTON & STRAWN
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600

Thomas M. Buchanan
WINSTON & STRAWN
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Petitioners JSC Silvinit & JSC
International Potash Company*

Daniel E. Reidy
Michael Sennett
Brian J. Murray
Paula S. Quist
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

*Counsel for Petitioners Potash
Corporation of Saskatchewan Inc. and
PCS Sales (USA), Inc.*

Jeffrey L. Kessler
A. Paul Victor
Eamon O'Kelly
DEWEY LEBOEUF
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

Elizabeth M. Bradshaw
DEWEY LEBOEUF
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 3700
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 794-8000

Counsel for Petitioner JSC Uralkali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Complaints	3
B. The District Court’s Order	6
C. Certification For Interlocutory Appeal.....	8
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	8
REASONS FOR PERMITTING THE APPEAL	8
I. INTERLOCUTORY APPELLATE REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SUIT IS BARRED BY THE FTAIA.....	9
A. The FTAIA question meets all of the statutory criteria for interlocutory review	10
B. Whether the FTAIA bars this suit is a matter of exceptional practical importance	13
III. INTERLOCUTORY APPELLATE REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE COMPLAINTS ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE ANTICOMPETITIVE CONSPIRACY	15
A. The <i>Twombly</i> question meets all of the statutory criteria for interlocutory review	15
B. The <i>Twombly</i> question implicates a frequently recurring issue that warrants this Court’s immediate guidance.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	1, 8, 10, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	1, 13, 16, 17
<i>Elevator Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	14
<i>Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006).....	11
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Mañez v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Metallgesellschaft AG v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 325 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi. v. N. Am. Galvanizing & Coatings, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2003).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Minch v. City of Chi.</i> , 363 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Robbins v. Okla.</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rogers v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG</i> , No. 08-5637 (2d Cir. Jan. 13, 2010)	17
<i>Text Messaging Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 08 C 7082, 2009 WL 5066652 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2009)	19, 20
<i>Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Turicentro S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Weisbarth v. Geauga Park Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 6a	2, 6, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
<i>ACCC Examination Of Fertiliser Prices</i> (July 21, 2008) (available at http://www.accc.gov.au/content/item.phtml?itemId=840441&nodeId=820631956b1278e002159a71e14c7eec)	3
Richard W. Beckler and Matthew H. Kirtland, <i>Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Antitrust Law</i> , 38 TEX. INT’L L.J. 11 (2003)	12
Deborah J. Buswell, Note, <i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: A Three Ring Circus—Three Circuits, Three Interpretations</i> , 28 DEL. J. CORP. L. 979 (2003)	12
James A. Keyte, Twombly: <i>How Courts Are Interpreting And Extending Its Principles</i> , 23 ANTITRUST 65 (2008)	19
Letter from Donald S. Clark, Sec’y of the Fed. Trade Comm’n, to Sen. Byron L. Dorgan (Sept. 2, 2008) (available at http://74.125.95.132/search?q=cache:www.transactioninfo.com/cfindustries/docs/FTC%2520Report.pdf)	3
Colleen McMahan, <i>The Law of Unintended Consequences: Shockwaves in the Lower Courts After Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 41 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 851 (2008)	18
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996)	10
Chris Serres, <i>Mosaic Named in Lawsuit Alleging Price-Fixing</i> , Star Tribune (Sept. 11, 2008) (available online at http://www.startribune.com/business/28269894.html)	4
Benjamin Spencer, <i>Understanding Pleading Doctrine</i> , 108 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2009)	19
16 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1996)	14
